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Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD  BANKNOTES

2666
Bahamas, The Bahamas Government, George VI, four 
shillings (P.9e); Elizabeth II, four shillings (P.13d).  Fine 
- nearly very fine. (2)

$50

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2667
Belarus, Belarus National Bank, one hundred rublei, 2000 
(P.26b) bundle of one hundred notes, HT 0192301/400.  
Uncirculated. 

$150

2668
Belgian Congo, Banque Du Congo Belge, five francs, 4.4.30 
(P.8e); ten francs, 10.09.37 (P.9); twenty francs, 1.2.29 
(P.10f).  Good. (3)

$60

2669
Belgium, Nationale Bank Van Belgie, one hundred 
francs, undated (1978-81), 12801493247/51 (P.140), five 
consecutive notes.  Uncirculated. (5)

$60

2670
Bosnia, Central Bank, one, ten, twenty marka, 1998 (P.59a, 
64a, 66a); Yugoslavia, fifty dinar 1931 (P.28).  Uncirculated. 
(4)

$70

2671
Bosnia - Herzegovnia, National Bank of Bosnia - Herzegovnia, 
five hundred dinara, undated (1992) (P.1c).  Good extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)

$50

2672
The British Caribbean Territories, Eastern Group, George 
VI one dollar 28/11/50 (P.1); Elizabeth II, one dollar 2/1/61 
(P.7c); East Caribbean Currency Authority one and five 
dollars, prefixes B83 and D6 (P.13g, 14h).  Good; nearly 
fine, the last two uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2673*
British Honduras, The Government of British Honduras, 
Elizabeth II, two dollars, Belize, 1st January, 1972 H/1 
930395 (P.29c).  Crisp extremely fine or better. 

$150

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

 

 

2674*
British North Borneo, fifty cents, 1st January, 1938, 1292198 
(P.27); one dollar, 1st January, 1936, G 024547 (P.28); one 
dollar, 1st July, 1940, K 613447 (P.29).  Very good; good; 
nearly fine - fine. (3)

$150
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2675
Brunei, Government of Brunei, one dollar, 1967, (P.1); one 
dollar, 1983, (P.6); one dollar, 1989, (P.13); one dollar, 1996, 
(P.22); five dollars, 1996, (P.23); ten dollars, 1996, (P.24).  
Very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$60

2676
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
satu ringgit (one dollar) 1976, 1978; A/13 386993, A/17 
185955; (P6a).  Uncirculated. (2)

$40

part

2677*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah 
I, satu ringgit (one dollar) 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988; 
A/27 582706, A/29 391130, A/31 550813, A/34 659323, 
A/38 995243 (P6c, 6d).  Uncirculated. (5)

$90

2678
Brunei, Brunei Currency Board, 1996 dated, one dollar (satu 
ringgit) (14), five dollars (17), ten dollars (19), (P.22a, -3a, 
-4a) in consecutive runs (F.V. $289).  Uncirculated. (50)

$400

2679*
Burma, overprint on India, George VI ten rupees, undated, 
G/36 532683 (P.32).  Spike holes left margin, otherwise crisp 
good very fine and scarce. 

$500

2680*
Burma, George VI, Reserve Bank of India, Burma, ten rupees 
(1938), A/24 111225/6 (P.5), consecutive pair.  Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$300

2681*
Burma, George VI, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred 
rupees overprinted in black, IN BURMA (1939) A/2 496172 
(P.6).  Spike holes on left, 'Cleared by Poss' ink rubber 
stamp in centre, legal case no written in watermark reserve, 
otherwise nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$700

part

2682*
Burma, George VI, Reserve Bank of India, Military 
Administration of Burma, blocks overprint five rupees 
(1945) P/38 322920/2 (P.26b) three consecutive notes.  
Uncirculated. (3)

$180

In PMG sealed holders as 63 choice uncirculated. 
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2683*
Burma, George VI, Reserve Bank of India, overprinted 
Military Administration of Burma in red ten rupees D/73 
973959/61 (P.28). Inked legal case nos written on each.  
Fine. (3)

$200

2684*
Burma, George VI, Reserve Bank of India one hundred 
rupees overprinted in red, Military Administration of Burma 
(1945) B/16 235203 (P.29).  Inked numbers written on under 
area, pin holes, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$400

2685
Burma, George VI, Government of India, one rupees (1947), 
overprinted in red, Burma Currency Board, Q/28 768795/6A 
(P.30), two consecutive notes.  A few stain spots, otherwise 
extremely fine. (2)

$30

2686*
Burma, George VI, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, 
overprinted in red, Burma Currency Board (1947) J/45 
271852/4 (P.32), three consecutive notes.  Spotting stains 
on back, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (3)

$240

2687
Canada, Dominion of Canada, twenty five cents, 1.3.1870 
(P.8); one dollar, 2.7.1923 (P.33n).  Good. (2)

$50

2688
Canada, Bank of Canada, George VI, one, two and ten 
dollars, Ottawa, 2nd January 1937 (P.58, 59, 61).  Very fine 
- good very fine. (3)

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

2689
Canada, Bank of Canada, ten dollars, 1954 F/V 7645032 
(P.72); five dollars, 1972, SY 8915052 (P.87); ten dollars, 
1971, VK 6549163 (P.88c).  Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$60

2690
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, one dollar, 
1985, A/3 726813, (P.5); five dollars, 1996, B/1 799280 
(P.16); five dollars, 1991, B/1 361878, (P.12).  Uncirculated. 
(3)

$60

2691
Ceylon, Government of Ceylon, George VI, ten cents, 
23/12/43, one rupee 20/1/51, earlier 1/5/17; 1/9/27, 2/10/39; 
two rupees 1/3/47; ten rupees 24/6/45; Central Bank, ten 
rupees 20/1/51; Queen Elizabeth II, two rupees 3/6/52 (P.16a, 
b, c, 43b, 35, 37a, 48, 50).  Fair - very fine. (8)

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

2692
Ceylon, George VI, Government of Ceylon, ten cents, 
1.2.1942 (P.43a); twenty five cents, 1.12.1949 (P.44b); fifty 
cents, 1.12.1949 (P.45b); two rupees, 20.12.1941 (P.35a); 
five rupees, 20.12.1941 (P.36a); ten rupees, 20.12.1941 
(P.36Aa) (repaired 2cm tear top left).  Fine - very fine. (6)

$150
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2693
China, Republic, Bank of Communications, ten yuan, 
Shanghai, October 1st 1914, prefixes SA and SB (P.117x) 
(2); China, People's Republic, five yuan, 1960, II-V 223 
10448/50 (P.876) three consecutive.  Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (5)

$130

2694
China, China and South Sea Bank Limited, five yuan, Amoy, 
1927 (P.A127), Sinkiang Provincial Government Finance 
Department Treasury, 1925 issue yr 14 400 cash (P.S1830).  
Good; good fine. (2)

$100

2695*
China, Central Bank of China, 1000 yuan (1944), BA 
290503 (P.268a).  Extremely fine. 

$200

In a sealed holder by PMG as 40 extremely fine. 

 

2696*
China, Republic, one yuan, 1949, 02623123, (P.812); one 
yuan 1953, 5880441 (P.866).  Nearly uncirculated - good 
extremely fine. (2)

$60

2697
China, People's Republic, People's Bank of China, five yuan, 
1960 (P.876b).  Uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by ICG as 66 choice uncirculated.

 

2698*
China, Taiwan, Bank of Taiwan, ten yuan 1950 Matsu 
Island  Military issue overprint, serial M697086L (P.R116-
7).  Horizontal fold, extremely fine. 

$150

2699
China, Kiautschau 75 pfennig notgeld of German Trading 
enclave 31/3/22.  Very fine. 

$150

2700
Confederate States of America, twenty dollars, Richmond, 
September 2nd, 1861 (P.31a) ten dollars, Richmond, 
February 17th, 1864 (P.68); twenty dollars, Richmond, 
February 17th, 1864 (P.69); also, Rhode Island, City of 
Providence, one cent, January 1st, 1854.  Fine. (3)

$60

 

2701*
Congo Democratic Republic, Banque Nationale Du Congo, 
specimen five zaires, 2.1.1967, A 274228, (P.13s1.); one 
franc, 01.11.1997, F 0412757 F, (P.85a).  Uncirculated. 
(2)

$90
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2702*
Cyprus, Government of Cyprus, George VI, ten shillings, 1st 
November 1950, F/8 101376 (P.23).  Very fine. 

$100

  

2703*
Cyprus, George VI, Government of Cyprus, three piastres 1st 
March 1943, overprint on right third of bi-sected one shilling 
note, C/3 425422. (P.27; TBB127a).  Good very fine. 

$300

2704*
East Africa, Elizabeth II, The East African Currency Board, 
ten shillings, Nairobi, 1st February 1956 H/15 42977 (P.34).  
Very fine. 

$60

2705*
East Africa, Elizabeth II, The East African Currency Board, 
twenty shillings or one pound, Nairobi 1st February 1956, 
H/44 22636 (P.35).  Very fine. 

$40

2706
East Caribbean States, five dollars, undated (2008) (P.47); 
ten dollars, undated (2008) (P.48); twenty dollars, undated 
(2008) (P.49); fifty dollars, undated (2008) (P.50); one 
hundred dollars, undated (2008) (P.51).  Uncirculated. (5)

$100

 

2707*
Egypt, Egyptian Government Currency note, five piastres 
10th June 1918 (P.162), ten piastres, 27th May 1917, A/31 
87685 (P.160b).  Very good. (2)

$100
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2708
Fiji, George VI, five shillings, (1937-51) (P.37a [2], c [2], 
f, k); ten shillings, 1st July, 1940, (P.38c).  All worn, good 
- fine. (7)

$150

2709
Fiji, Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2000 (P.102); two dollars, 
undated (2002) (P.104); two dollars, undated (2007; 2012) 
(P.109a), (P.100b) (3) a pair and single; five dollars, undated 
(2007; 2012) (P.110a, b); five dollars, undated (2013) 
(P.115a) (2); ten dollars, undated (2007; 2012) (P.111a, b); 
ten dollars, undated (2013) (P.116a); twenty dollars, undated 
(2013) (P.117a).  Nearly uncirculated. (15)

$100

2710*
France, Banque De France, one hundred francs, 30.6.1938, 
N.59984 592, (P.86b).  Multiple pin-holes at lower left 
otherwise, very fine. 

$80

2711
France, an assortment of mostly earlier twentieth century 
issues in various denominations, notables include, twenty 
francs, 20.2.1941, (P.92b); fifty francs, 24.4.1941, (P.93); 
five thousand francs, 1.3.1956, (P.131c).  All well circulated, 
very good - fine. (12)

$80

2712*
France, Banque de France, ten francs, 7.9.1967 04395 C.352 
(P.147c).  Uncirculated. 

$40

2713*
France, Banque de France, fifty francs, 3/10/1974 97854 
0.256 (P.148e).  Uncirculated. 

$80

2714
France, five francs, 1.9.1966, (P.147b); ten francs, 3.10.1974, 
(P.150a); twenty francs, 1980 (P.151a); fifty francs, 
11.7.1963 (P.148a); fifty francs, 1977 (P.152a); fifty francs, 
1994 (P.157Aa); one hundred francs, 1994 (P.154h).  Fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (7)

$100

2715*
France, Banque de France, five hundred francs 2/3/1989 
W.298 13810 (P.156g).  Uncirculated. 

$70

2716*
French Indo-China, one hundred piastres (1954) 00823 A.7 
(P.108).  Nearly uncirculated. 

$100
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2717
Germany, mixed notes in various denominations, mostly 
1930's and 40's.  All worn, good - fine. (8)

$50

2718
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one pound, 
20.11.75, 15.9.79 and 4.8.88 (P.20a, b, e); five pounds, 
4.8.88 (P.21b).  Uncirculated. (4)

$150

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2719*
Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, Government of Gibraltar, fifty pounds, 
27th November 1986 A 074621 (P.24).  Uncirculated. 

$120

2720
Gibraltar, one pound, 4.8.1988 (P.20e); Guernsey, one 
pound, undated, (c1991) (P.52c); Isle of Man, fifty new pence, 
undated (1969) (P.27a); Jersey, one pound, undated (1976-
88) (P.11a); one pound, undated (2010) (P.32a).  Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$50

 

2721
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, London, 27 
June 1816, pay to Mr. Henry Hase, No 17623, signed A. 
Jackson (P.190; Duggleby B201b).  Ragged edges, five holes, 
fair and rare. 

$500

Accompanied by a card as lot 236 in an auction on Belgian Day 14th May 
1915 and of the National Belgium Relief Fund.

Presented by J. Charlesworth Exchange Banking Card has "Daily Weather 
Report/Mount Kosciuszko". Handwriting appears to be by Jim Tyrrell, 
especially the pencilled "Reserve �20", lot label is that used by Lawson's 
at the time. 

2722*
Great Britain, Bank of England, uniface one pound, Henry 
Hase, London, 19 May 1820,  No. 60918 (P.190c; B201b).  
Many minor holes with paper weakness, fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Spink London Sale 6006, lot 556, April 2006. 
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2723*
Great  Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1914) T/36 No. 050240 (P.346; T8).  Uncirculated. 

$600

2724*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1914) No. A/14 136124 ((P.346; T9).  Uncirculated. 

$600

2725*
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, John Bradbury 
(1914) T/13 No. 01831 (P.347; T3-2).  Flattened of folds, 
good extremely fine. 

$600

2726*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1915) F1/78 No. 59767 (P.348a; T12.2).  Flattened, virtually 
uncirculated. 

$400

2727*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1915) with arabic text overprint "Piastres silver 60" for 
circulation in British occupied Gallipoli, Palestine and Iraq, 
Z/5 No. 040164 (P.348b; T15).  Centre fold and two vertical 
folds through left and right outer sides otherwise extremely 
fine - good extremely fine. 

$1,000

2728
Great Britain, Treasury notes, ten shillings, John Bradbury, 
undated (1915) X/52 No. 097870, (P.349) (pencil writing 
at right); one pound, John Bradbury, undated, (1917), F/28 
No.001820, (P.351).  Good. (2)

$60

2729*
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, John Bradbury 
(1914) F/10 No.57588 (P.349a; T11/1).  Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$600

2730*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1918) A/10 No. 028786, black serials (P.350a; T18).  
Virtually uncirculated. 

$400
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2731*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury 
(1918) B/90 No. 480263, red serials (P.350b; T20).  Flattened 
of folds, good extremely fine. 

$400

2732*
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, John Bradbury 
(1917) D/36 No. 148854 (P.351; T16).  Flattened of folds, 
minor foxing on back otherwise good extremely fine. 

$300

2733*
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, K.O. Peppiatt 
London, 17 Jan, 1936 A/270 44028 (P.355a; B241).  
Flattened of quarter folds otherwise extremely fine. 

$200

2734*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, N.K. Warren 
Fisher (1919) F/99 No. 451916 (P.356; T26).  Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$350

2735*
Great Britain, Treasury note, ten shillings, N.K. Warren 
Fisher (1922-23) N/97 536239 (P.358; T30).  Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$250

2736*
Great Britain, Treaury note, ten shillings, N.K. Warren 
Fisher (1922-23) T/91 458181 (P.358; T33).  Centre fold, 
flattened of creases and folds otherwise extremely fine - good 
extremely fine. 

$250

2737
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, N.K. Warren Fisher 
M/28 No. 1542482 and P/23 No. 183405 (P.361a; T24).  
Extremely fine; slight holes very fine. (2)

$300
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2738*
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, N.K. Warren Fisher 
U1/25 No. 529616 (P.361b; T35).  Virtually uncirculated. 

$400

2739*
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, N.K. Warren 
Fisher (1928) L1/24 No. 560317 (P.361a; T31).  Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$250

2740*
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, N.K. Warren Fisher 
(1928) R1/44 No.817952 (P.361a; T31).  Quarter folds, 
good very fine. 

$250

2741*
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, B.G. Catterns 
(1929-34) 012 117709 (P.362b; B223).  Minor corner fold 
at top right otherwise good extremely fine. 

$150

2742
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O. Peppiatt 
(1934-9) to one pound J.Q.Hollom (1962-6) (P.362c, 368b, 
373b (2), 369b, 374c (4)), also Fiji five dollars (P.110a), 
Yugoslavia 1000 dinara 1.12.1931 (P.29).  Very good - good 
very fine. (11)

$100

2743*
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O. Peppiatt 
(1934-39) 70Z 037009 without security thread (P.362c; 
B.236); ten shillings, K.O. Peppiatt (1948-49) 65H 456736 
with security thread (P.368a; B262).  Uncirculated. (2)

$250

2744*
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, C.P. Mahon (1928-
29) A85 987246 (P.363a; B212).  Virtually uncirculated. 

$150
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2745*
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, B.G. Catterns 
(1929-34) W68 996012 (P.363b; B225).  Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$100

part

2746*
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O. Peppiatt 
(1940-48), J24D 182953 and R25D 361093 (P366; B251).  
Fine; extremely fine. (2)

$150

2747
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, K.O. Peppiatt 
(1934-39) 14R 872582 (P.363c; B238); one pound, K.O. 
Peppiatt (1940-48) L46E 407296 and N54E 406796 (P.367a; 
B249).  Extremely fine; extremely fine; very fine. (3)

$100

2748*
One pound, Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt (1940-48) 81D 
100062 overprint "withdrawn from circulation September 
18th 1941" both sides (P.367c; B238a).  Flattened of folds, 
good fine - nearly very fine. 

$200

2749
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, P.S. Beale 
(1949-55) N71Z 714915 (P.368; B266); ten shillings, L.K. 
O'Brien (1955-60) M80Y 585086 and W59Y 876223 
(P.368c; B271).  Nearly uncirculated; good fine; nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$150

2750*
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, K.O Peppiatt 
(1949-55) D98B 556686 and U44A 901187 (P.369a; B260).  
Good extremely fine. (2)

$100

2751
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pounds, P.S. Beale 
(1949-55) K01C 645131; O58B 647318; M61B 984037 
(P.369b; B268).  Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$60

2752
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound,  L.K. O' Brien 
(1955-60) 053J 117801 (P.369c; B273); one pound, L.K. 
O'Brien (1960-61) 94U 173870 (P.374a; B282); one pound, 
J.Q. Hollom (1962-66) B04R 527526 (P.374c; B288); one 
pound, J.S. Forde (1966-70) L80Y 648096 and S39L 615873 
(P.374e; B, 301/305); one pound, J.B. Page (1970-77) HX35 
183870 (P.374g; B322); one pound, J.B. Page (1978-80) 
A32 228679 (P.377a; B337); one pound, D.H.F. Somerset 
(1981-84) DY15 743898 (P.377b; B341).  Mostly extremely 
fine and better. (8)

$60

2753
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, L.K. O' 
Brien (1961-62) D53 030266 (P.373a; B.286); ten shillings, 
J.Q. Hollom (1962-66) R45 192541 (P373b; B294); ten 
shillings, J.S. Forde (1966-70) B22N 519682, D07N 418082, 
D08N 811208) (P.373c; B310).  Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5)

$60

2754
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, L.K. O'Brien, 
(1961-62) (P.373a) (5); ten shillings, J.Q. Hollom (1962-66) 
(P.373b) (8); ten shillings, J.S. Forde, (1966-70) (P.373c) 
(4); one pounds, L.K. O,Brien (1960-61) (P.374a) (2); one 
pounds, J.Q. Hollom, (1962-66) (P.374c) (12); one pounds, 
J.S. Fforde (1966-70) (P.374e) (3); one pounds, J.S. Forde, 
(1966-70) (P.374g) (11).  Very fine - extremely fine. (45)

$100
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2755
Great Britain, Bank of England, matched five and twenty 
pounds Gill; ten and fifty pounds Kentfield 1981.  Three 
sets in folders of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$300

2756
Great Britain, British Armed Forces, special vouchers, five 
pence, 6th series (P.M44) (20); ten pence, 6th series (P.M45), 
two consecutive runs of ten; fifty pence, 6th series (P.M46), 
two consecutive runs of ten; one pound, 2nd series (P.M22), 
two consecutive runs of ten.  Uncirculated. (80)

$70

2757
Guadeloupe, fifty francs, undated (1947-49) (P.33); 
Martinique, fifty francs, undated (1947-49) (P.30).  Very 
good - fine. (2)

$50

2758*
Hong Kong, The Chartered Bank, five hundred dollars, 1st 
January, 1977, Z/P 824230, (P.72d).  Quarter folds, very 
fine. 

$200

2759
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, one dollar, 1 January 1923, No.A015507 
(P.171), 1st June 1935, No.G266035 (P.172c); Government 
of Hong Kong, George VI, one dollar, undated (1940-41) 
F/2 039991 (P.316).  Fine - very fine. (3)

$120

2760*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corportion, 1st January, 1929, No.E242733 (P.172b).  
Virtually uncirculated. 

$400

2761
Hong Kong, the Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, one dollar, Hong Kong, 1st June 1935 (P.172c); 
Government of Hong Kong, George V, one dollar (1936) 
(P.312); George VI, one dollar 9th April 1949 (P.324a).  
Very good. (3)

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

2762*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, 5th October, 1956, J/J 732,580 
(P.179Ab).  Uncirculated. 

$150

2763*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, five dollars, 4th February, 1959, N/H 230,556 
(P.180b).  Nearly uncirculated. 

$80

2764*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong And Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, five hundred dollars, 27th March, 1969, 
L308658, (P.179f).  Quarter folds, good fine. 

$100
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2765
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong And Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, five dollars, 31st July, 1967, (P.181c); ten 
dollars, 1st February, 1965 (P.182e); another dated 20th 
March, 1968 (P.182f); another dated 23rd November, 
1968, (P.182f); another dated 18th March, 1971 (P.182 
var); another dated, 31st October, 1973 (P.182 var); another 
dated, 31st March, 1975 (P.182 var); another dated, 31st 
March, 1976 (P.182g); another dated, 31st March, 1977 
(P.182h); another dated, 31 March, 1979 (P.182h); another 
dated, 31st March, 1983 (P.182j).  Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (11)

$80

2766*
Hong Kong, Mercantile Bank Limited, one hundred dollars, 
4th Nov, 1974, B 156906 (P.245).  Uncirculated. 

$150

2767
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, ten dollars, 2002 
(P.400a), 2007 (P.401b) (4); twenty dollars, Bank of China 
2009 (P.335f) (2), one hundred dollars 2006, 2008 (P.337c, 
e) (2), one thousand dollars 2007 (P.339a) (torn); Hong 
Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, twenty dollars 
2003 (P.207a), 2008 (P.207e), 2009 (P.207f), one hundred 
dollars, 2007 (P.209), 2008 (R.209e) (4), 2009 (P.209f) 
(6); Standard Chartered Bank, twenty dollars 2003 (P.291) 
(4), fifty dollars 2003 (P.208a) (total F.V. HK$2,580).  Fair 
- extremely fine. (29)

$400

2768*
India, George VI, Government of India, one rupee (1940), 
M/31 191544/5 (P.25d), consecutive pair.  Pin holes at left, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2)

$60

2769
India, , Government of India, 2016 (P.117b); five rupees, 
2010 (P.94A); ten rupees, 2016 (P.102); twenty rupees, 2016 
(P.103); fifty rupees, 2016 (P.104); one hundred rupees, 2016 
(P.105); five hundred rupees, 2016 (P.106); one thousand 
rupees, 2015 (P.107). Uncirculated. (8)

$50

2770
Indonesia, Republic, five sen, 17.10.1945 (P.14); ten rupiah, 
17.10.1946 (P.19); ten rupiah, 1.1.1947 (P.22); twenty five 
rupiah, 1.1.1947 (P.27); one thousand rupiah, undated 
(1957) (P.53) (gEF).  Very good - good extremely fine. (5)

$50

2771
Indonesia, Bank Indonesia, 10000 rupiah, 2005, solid 
number 777777 trio consecutive prefixes CAS, CAT, CAW 
(P.143).  Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$60

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2772
Iraq, Government of Iraq, one half dinar, 1935, B817,519 
(P.8).  Thin paper holes and heavy folds, good. 

$50

part

2773*
Ireland, Republic, one pounds, 27.09.79, another, dated, 
17.07.89, (P.70); five pounds, 25.04.79, another, dated, 
12.03.93, (P.71); five pounds, 05.12.96 (P.75b); ten pounds, 
16.08.79, (P.72); Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, one 
pound, undated (1977).  Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(7)

$150

2774
Italy, Serie Speciale Africa Orientale Italiana, Banco D'Italia, 
one hundred lire, 1931-42, (P.55b); Tunisia, Banque De L' 
Algerie, one thousand francs, undated (1942-43) (P.31).  
Fine; good. (2)

$50
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part

2775*
Jersey, Elizabeth II, specimen one pounds, complete set of 
prefixes BB000 000 to TB000 000 (P.11s).  Uncirculated. 
(16)

$350

2776
Kenya, Central Bank of Kenya, five shillings, 1.7.1968 (P.1c); 
five shillings, 1.7.1969 (P.6a); five shillings, 12.12.1974 
(P.11a), another dated 1.1.1975 (P.11b); twenty shillings, 
1.7.1969 (P.8a); two hundred shillings, 1.7.1992 (P.29d) a 
consecutive pair (2).  Good fine - extremely fine. (7)

$60

2777
Kuwait, polymer commemorative note, 2nd anniversary 
(Liberation of Sate of Kuwait), one dinar 26 February 
1993 (P.CSI).  In packs of issue by Note Printing Australia, 
uncirculated. (5)

$100

2778
Lebanon, Banque De Syrie Et Du Liban, one livre, 1939 
(P.15); five piastres, 1950 (P.46); twenty five piastres, 1942 
(P.36); fifty piastres, 1942 (P.37).  Fine - very fine. (4)

$60

2779*
Libya, British Military Authority in Tripolitana, ten lire 
(P.M4).  Crisp good very fine. 

$50

2780
Malawi, The Reserve Bank of Malawi, five and ten 
shillings, 1964 (P.1, 2); one kwacha, 1.3.1986.  Very good 
- uncirculated. (3)

$50

2781*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
ten cents, 15th August 1940, K343978 (P.2).  With three 
vertical folds, otherwise a crisp note with full colour, good 
extremely fine. 

$200

2782
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
10 and 25 cents 1940; 1, 5, 10, 20, 50 cents, one and five 
dollars, 1941; Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya 
and British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, one dollar 21/3/53, 
1/3/59 (P.2, 3, 6-12, 1, 8, 9).  Nearly fine - extremely fine. 
(12)

$300
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2783*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
twenty cents, 1st July 1941 (1945) (P.9a).  Uncirculated. 

$200

2784*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
twenty cents, 1st July 1941 (1945) (P.9b).  Uncirculated. 

$250
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2785*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George 
VI specimen fifty cents, 1st July 1941 (P.10bs).  Virtually 
uncirculated and very rare. 

$3,500

In a sealed holder PMG as 58 choice about uncirculated.  

2786*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George 
VI, five dollars, 1st July 1941 (1945) B/11 086145 (P.12).  
Crisp note with good colour, single centre fold, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$450

2787*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
ten dollars, 1st July 1941 (1945) B/72 048214 (P.13).  Full 
colour crisp note with trace of vertical fold, otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$600

2788*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya and 
British Borneo, Elizabeth II, five dollars 21st March 1953, 
A/25 122018 (P.2a).  Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

In a sealed grading holder by PMG as 50 about uncirculated. 

2789
Malaya and British North Borneo, Board of Commissioners 
of Currency, one dollars, 1st March, 1959, B/66 125621/8 
(P.8a) a run of eight.  Good very fine. (8)

$60

 

2790*
Malaya, Tiger watermark on US specimen note 10 units 
American Bank Note Company 1929 (but printed 1960s-
70s).  Uncirculated. 

$70

In a PMG slab as 66 gem unc.  

2791
Malaya, Kedah, rubber export coupon, 25 katis (1938-42), 
U457397 (KMB 22); Sarawak, rubber export coupon, one 
picul (1940-2) J645088 (KNB 58).  Extremely fine; minor 
stains nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

In sealed holders by PMG as 40 extremely fine and as 58 choice about 
uncirculated.
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2792*
Malaya, Japanese Invasion Money, one hundred dollars, 
undated (1945), serial MA (P.M9).  Uncirculated. 

$220

Encapsulated by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated. 

2793*
Malaya, Japanese Occupation, WWII, one hundred dollars 
(1945) MA (P.M9) consecutive pair.  Uncirculated. (2)

$60

2794*
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia fifty dollars (or ringgit) 
B/94 845397 (P.10a).  Fine pin holes, extremely fine. 

$120

2795
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, fifty dollars (or ringgit) 
A/36 159526 (P.10a). Ink fade out top right, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$100

2796
Malaysia, Bank Negara, satu ringgit (one ringgit), undated 
(1981-83) AH6841253 (P.19a); satu ringgit, undated, 
(1986), BA1288537 (P.27a); lima ringgit, undated 
(1983-84), NA1189066 (P.20); lima ringgit, undated, 
(1986), NG1234717 (P.28a); lima ringgit, undated 
(1995), QA4411472 (P.35); lima ringgit, undated (1998), 
QV3672573 (P.35a).  Uncirculated. (6)

$150

2797
Malaysia, Bank Negara, sepuluh ringgit, (ten ringgit), 
undated, (1983-84) PB7011856, (P.21); sepuluh ringgit, 
undated (1989) QD5110531 (P.29); dua puluh ringgit 
(twenty ringgit), undated (1982-84) TA3478691 (P.22); 
dua puluh ringgit, undated (1989), TF555598 (P.30).  
Uncirculated. (4)

$150

2798
Malaysia, Bank Negara, lima puluh ringgit (fifty ringgit), 
undated (1995), BG4492794 (P.31c); seratus ringgit (one 
hundred ringgit), undated (1995), AL0287843 (P.32b).  
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2799*
Malaysia, Bank Negara, seribu ringgit (one thousand ringgit), 
undated (1987), ZY2435197 and ZY9111721 (P.34).  
Uncirculated. (2)

$800

2800*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, The Government of Mauritius, five 
rupees (1954), A966994 (P.27).  Uncirculated. 

$120
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2801*
Nepal, one mohru (1960), De La Rue specimen, O/P 
specimen diagonally and punch hole cancelled, specimen 
No 027 lower left margin (P.8).  Uncirculated. 

$200

2802*
Netherlands Indies, Japan Government, 1000 roepiah, 
specimen (1944-5) block letters SA (P.127s).  Nearly 
uncirculated and rare. 

$700

2803
Netherlands Indies, Imperial Japanese Government half, one 
and five roepiah (1944) (P.128-30a).  Uncirculated. (3)

$60

2804
New Caledonia, five francs, undated (c1926) (P.36b); one 
hundred francs, (P.42var) (multiple pin-holes); twenty francs, 
undated (1944), (P.49); twenty francs, undated (1951-63), 
(P.50); one franc, 1942, (P.52); one franc, 1943, (P.55); 
twenty francs, 1943 (P.57).  Very good - very fine. (7)

$60

2805*
New Hebrides, Bank of Indo China, five francs, Noumea 
(1941), M.67 022 (P.4a).  Very fine. 

$40

2806*
New Zealand, The Bank of Australasia, black and white 
printer's proof, five pounds, Wellington 12th July 1875, 
pencilled 'To this 4th June 1/75 in manager reserve', imprint 
Perkins Bacon & Co. London Patent Hardened Steel Plate 
(L.40; P.S112).  Glue tip marks on two corners of the back, 
extremely fine or better. 

$750

2807*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, black and white 
printer's proof specimen one pound, Auckland (1862-1902), 
third issue, by Charles Kipper & East (Clifford C322), 
(P.S146).  Extremely fine. 

$1,250

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts (13/11/19, $1,890). 



435

2808*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, specimen ten 
shillings, uniform issue, no domicile, overprinted specimen 
Charles Kipper East and perforated specimen Charles Kipper 
& East once (L.433; P.5161s; Clifford 811).  Good extremely 
fine and rare. 

$1,000

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts (13/11/19, $1,485).

2809*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, date not visible (probably 1st March 1916) No 
G 888162 (L.455; P.5212; Clifford 621).  A full note, fine 
and rare. 

$2,500

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts 13/11/19 ($3,000).

2810*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten 
shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1917, No 631621 (L.457; 
P.5223; Clifford D.711b).  Very good and rare. 

$1,250

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts 13/11/19 ($2,250). 

2811
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N. Fleming 
1956-65, ten shillings (P.158d).  Good extremely fine. 

$60

 

 

 

2812*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming 
(1967), Specimen set No 2 by De La Rue & Co Ltd for ten 
shillings, one, five and ten pounds (P.158d - 161d) prefixes 
8Y, 133, 12A, AJ zero serial numbers.  Uncirculated and 
rare. (4)

$12,000

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts 13/11/19 ($15,300).
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2813*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-1977), twenty dollars YJ 322903/4* (P.167c) 
consecutive pair of star notes.  Faintest trace of centre fold, 
uncirculated and very scarce thus. (2)

$2,000

2814
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-81) star notes, one dollar Y92 pair (P.163d); two 
dollars Y93 (P.164d), five dollars 991 (P.165d); ten dollar 99c 
(P.166d); twenty dollars YJ (R.167d).  Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (6)

$100

2815*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 
type 1, 1977-1981, twenty dollars YJ 501168/73* (P.167d), 
six consecutive star notes.  Uncirculated. (6)

$500

2816
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash, 
1989-1991, two dollars, ENV 601922/30 (P.170c) consecutive 
run of nine notes; 1992-97, five dollars, AV 356649/50 
(P.177a) consecutive pair last prefix of signature; 1993-98, 
ten dollars, AA 036767/8 (P.178a) consecutive pair of first 
prefix signature; H.R.Hardie, 1981-85, twenty dollars, type 
II, TCR 071368 (P.173a).  Very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$150

2817
New Zealand, military related, Vietnam War, notes c1967, 
K Force canteen chits, ten shillings 'one spirit', 'one pound', 
'one jug'.  Extremely fine. (3)

$50

2818*
Northern Ireland, Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited, 
one pound, Belfast, 1st July 1940, N/F 114622 (P.235b).  
Extremely fine. 

$70

2819
Oman, Oman Currency Board, half rial and rial, both 
undated, (1970) (P.3a, 4a).  Fine. (2)

$50

2820
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, five kina, 
undated (1975) (P.2a); ten kina, undated (1975) (P.3a); 
specimen two, five, ten and twenty kina, all undated (1975) 
(P.1s.1, 2s.1, 3 s.1, 4s.1).  Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(6)

$200

 

part

2821*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
two kina, 2007 (P.28s); specimen five kina, undated (2000) 
P.22s) (2); specimen ten kina, undated (1988-98) (P.9s); 
specimen twenty kina, undated (1989-2001) (P.10s) (2); 
specimen twenty kina, 2008 (P.36s); specimen fifty kina, 
undated (1989) (P.11s).  Uncirculated. (8)

$200
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2822
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Queen Elizabeth II, 
one pound, 15/6/66; one dollar 17/2/70, 2/3/73, 15/10/78; 
two dollars 12/11/71; five dollars, 20/10/78; ten dollars 
15/9/75 (P.28a, 30a, h, k, 34c, 31e, 36b, 33g).  Very good 
- very fine. (8)

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

part

2823*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, one dollars, 2.8.1979 
(P.38) (2); two dollars, 24.5.1979 (P.39) (2); five dollars, 
15.5.1979 (P.40) (2); ten dollars, 2.1.1979 (P.41).  Very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (7)

$100

2824
Russia, ten rubles, 1922 (P.130).  Good fine. (10)

$60

2825*
St. Pierre & Miquelon, five francs (1950-60 33362/3 B81 
(P.22), consecutive pair.  Uncirculated. (2)

$90

2826*
St. Pierre & Miquelon, one new franc (1960) O/P on fifty 
francs Q1 601 15601 (P.30a).  Uncirculated. 

$350

2827
Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, Treasury note, ten 
shillings, Wellington, August 4 1953 (P.7c).  Very good. 

$70

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

2828
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two tala, undated (1990) 
(P.31e), two pairs, a run of eight and two singles; five tala, 
undated (2002) (P.33a) (4); five tala, undated (2008) (P.38a) 
(38), includes several consecutive runs; fifty tala, undated 
(2017) (P.41c) (2).  Uncirculated. (54)

$200

2829
Scotland, Bank of Scotland one pound, Edinburgh, 12 
December, 1985, (P.111); five pounds, Edinburgh, 13th 
September, 1996, (P.119); Clydesdale Bank Plc, ten pounds, 
Glasgow 15th March, 2006, (P.229E); The Royal Bank of 
Scotland Plc, one pound, Edinburgh, 17 Dec, 1986 (P.341A); 
one pound Edinburgh, 13th December, 1988 (P.351); five 
pounds, Edinburgh, 14th May, 2004 (P.363).  Uncirculated. 
(6)

$60

2830
Singapore, one dollars, undated (1967-72) (P.1 vars) (12); 
five dollars, undated (1967-73) (P.2d); ten dollars, undated 
(1967-73) (P.3 vars); twenty five dollars, undated (1972) 
(P.4); fifty dollars, undated (1967-73) (P.5b).  Mostly fine 
- very fine. (17)

$120

2831
Singapore, one dollars, undated (1976) (P.9) (6); one dollars, 
undated (1987) (P.18) (11); five dollars, undated (1976) 
(P.10) (3); five dollars, undated (1989) (P.19); ten dollars, 
undated (1988) (P.20) (3).  Very fine. (22)

$80
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part

2832*
Singapore, one dollars, undated (1987), B/58 812991 and 
D/17 346849 (P.18a, b); two dollars, undated (c1990), EK 
796503 (P.27); two dollars, undated (1994), NR 200134 
(P.31A); two dollars, undated (1997), RT 917106; two 
dollars, undated (1998), FF 430182 (P.37); five dollars, 
undated (1997), B/10 136621 (P.35); ten dollars, undated 
(1998), E/10 243505 (P.20); twenty five dollars, 1996, 
220840 (P.33).  Uncirculated. (9)

$150

 

2833*
Singapore, fifty dollars, undated (1987), A/15 206993 
(P.22a); fifty dollars, 9 August 1990, A448560 (P.30); fifty 
dollars, undated (1997), Q/78 204456 (P.36).  Uncirculated. 
(3)

$200

2834*
Singapore, one hundred dollars, undated (1985), A/12 
010173 (P.23a).  Uncirculated. 

$180

2835*
Singapore, one hundred dollars, undated (1995), A/21 
284375 (P.23c).  Uncirculated. 

$150

2836*
Singapore, five hundred dollars, undated (1988), A/3 430573 
(P.24).  Uncirculated. 

$600

2837*
Singapore, one thousand dollars, undated (1988) Z/1 
030526, replacement note (P.25b).  Uncirculated. 

$800
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part

2838*
South Africa, Boer Republic or ZAR, Government's Note, 
one pond, Pietersburg 1.4.1901, No 55191A (P.60c); ten and 
twenty pond Pretoria, 28.5.1900, 7105 and 3999 (P.56a, 
57a).  Good very fine; very good; nearly very fine. (3)

$300

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2839*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, ten 
shillings, issued by the authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden-
Powell, No.364, March 1900 (P.S654b).  Three pin holes in 
left and right margins, 1 cm tear at mid right margin, quarter 
folds, otherwise nearly fine. 

$200

 

2840*
South Africa, Boer War, Bulawayo, Marshall Hole, 1900 
issue, 1st August 1900, two shillings (P.S666a).  Fine, light 
brown stain and corner missing. 

$150

2841
South Africa, South Africa Reserve Bank, (George VI), ten 
shillings 13.4.44 (P.82d, e), 3.9.46 (P.82e).  Fine. (2)

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2842
South Africa, one rand, undated (1966) (P.109a); one rands, 
undated (1967) (P.110b) (16); two rands, undated (14981) 
(P.118b) (2); ten rands, undated (1978-93) (P.120a, c).  Good 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (21)

$80

2843*
Southwest Africa, Barclay's Bank D.C.O., five pounds, 
29 November 1958 F353422 (P.6b).  Nick of bottom in 
centre edge, otherwise very fine or better and scarce in this 
condition. 

$300
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2844*
Southwest Africa, The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, ten shillings Windhoek, 4th Oct. 1954, No SW/1/2 
535161 (P.7c).  Slight foxing, otherwise very fine and scarce 
thus. 

$300

2845*
Southwest Africa, Volkskas (Bank) Limited, one pound, 
Windhoek 11 Mei (May) 1950, A/1 10215 (P.14a, date not 
listed in Pick).  Fine. 

$300

2846
South West Africa, Volkskas Limited, one pound, 17 April 
1951, A/1 29344 (P.114a); South Africa, South African 
Reserve Bank, ten shillings, 7.10.58, A/75 708526 (P.91d);  
one pound, 3 September 1946, A/157 796624 (P.84f).  Very 
good - good very fine. (3)

$150

2847
Spain, five pesetas, 18.7.1937 (P.106); two pesetas, 
30.4.1938 (P.109); five pesetas, 10.8.1938; five pesetas, 
16.8.1951 (P.140); one hundred pesetas, 19.11.1965 (P.150); 
one hundred pesetas, 17.11.1970 (P.152); two hundred 
pesetas, 16.9.1980 (P.156); five hundred pesetas, 23.7.1971 
(P.153); one thousand pesetas, 23.12.1979 (P.158); one 
thousand pesetas, 12.10.1992 (P.199b).  Good - virtually 
uncirculated. (10)

$60

2848
Spain, Banco De Espana, one hundred pesetas, 19.11.1965 
(P.150); one hundred pesetas dated, 17.11.1970 (P.152a); five 
hundred pesetas, 23.7.1971, (P.153a); one thousand pesetas, 
17.9.1971, (P.154).  Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(4)

$100

2849
Straits Settlements, ten cents, 1917-20, (P.6).  Repaired after 
being torn in half through centre fold, good. 

$50

2850*
Straits Settlements, Government of the Straits Settlements, 
George V, one dollar, 1st January 1931, A/41 32466 (P.16a).  
Flattened of folds, some small rust spots on front and back 
of note, very fine. 

$500

2851*
Straits Settlements, Malacca, Promissory note for sixty 
Spanish dollars, 30th January 1897, bearing interest at 24 per 
cent per annum from the date of note. Thin in places, centre 
fold and quarter folds, "5" in pencil top left, two staple holes 
top left, 3. 5 cm tear at left, writing on back, repair work 
with sticky tape on back, otherwise good fine. 

$140

2852*
Straits Settlements, Singapore, Promissory Note for one 
thousand five hundred Spanish dollars, 14th September 
1887, bearing interest at 10 per cent per annum from date 
of note.  Centre fold and quarter folds, lower right torn off, 
where signature was, "75" in pencil top left margin, writing 
on back, otherwise very fine. 

$350
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2853*
Straits Settlements, Singapore, Promissory Note for three 
thousand nine hundred and fifty Spanish dollars dated 30th 
July 1908 and due on 30th October 1908, bearing interest at 
15 per cent per annum after due date, impressed two dollars 
duty and purple two dollars Straits stamp top left corner, 
an early Singapore promissory note denominated in Spanish 
dollars.  Centre fold and quarter folds, "$2" in pencil top 
left otherwise, good very fine. 

$180

2854
Tahiti, Banque De L'Indochine, twenty francs, Papeete, 
undated (1928) (P.20a); one hundred francs, Papeete, 
undated (1943).  Both with tone spots, fine. (2)

$60

2855*
Timor, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, fifty escudos, Lisbon 
24/10/1967 specimen serial 000000, single punch hole, 
printer's instructions on margins (P.27sp).  Uncirculated. 

$1,300

In a sealed holder by PMG as 65 EPQ gem uncirculated.  

2856*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and 
Tobago, one dollar, 1st September 1935, C/15 59429 (P.5a).  
Good extremely fine. 

$200

2857*
USA, Canal Bank, New Orleans, twenty dollars, 18-(50's).  
Uncirculated. 

$100

Encapsulated by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated. 

2858*
USA, Federal Reserve Note, one dollar, pack of one hundred, 
series 2006, serials L 07912401*/500*, original pack in 
secure holder.  Uncirculated. (100)

$500

2859
USA, Federal Reserve Note, one dollar, 2009 run of five 
(P.S30); partly plated with colour 2003 series (P.515), two 
dollars (P.516), coloured State of Missouri seals on front.  
Uncirculated. (8)

$50

2860
USA, , Military Payment Certificates, five cents, ten cents, 
fifty cents, and one dollar, series 693, all undated (1970) 
(PM91, M92, M94, M95). Uncirculated (4)

$50

2861*
American Express Company, U.S. dollar travellers cheque 
for fifty dollars, overprinted SPECIMEN in signature fields 
and NO VALUE, HZ000.000.000, overprinted in red on the 
back of the note, 'THIS IS A SPECIMEN OF/AMERICAN 
EXPRESS COMPANY/TRAVELERS CHEQUE/IT HAS 
NO VALUE AND SHOULD NOT BE NEGOTIATED'.  
Uncirculated. 

$100
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2862
Vietnam, South Vietnam, ten dong, undated (1955) (P.3); 
one hundred dong, undated (1966) (P.18a); twenty dong, 
undated (1969) (P.24a); fifty dong, undated (1969) (P.24a); 
one hundred dong, undated (1970) (P.26a) (2); Socialist 
Republic of Vietnam, two thousand dong, 1988 (P.107a).  
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$50

2863
Yemen, People's Democratic Republic, Bank of Yemen, 
five and ten dinar (1984) (P.8b, 9b); Federated State, 
South Arabia Currency Authority, 250 fils (1965) (P.1b).  
Uncirculated. (3)

$120

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

2864
Yugoslavia, one hundred dinara, 1.12.1929 (P.27); fifty 
dinara, 1.12.1931, (P.28); five hundred dinara, 6.9.1935, 
(P.32); one dinar, 1944, (P.48); ten dinara, 22.9.1939, (P.35); 
ten dinara, 1944 (P.50); twenty dinara, 1944 (P.51); fifty 
dinara, 1.5.1946, (P.64a); one hundred dinara, 1.5.1946, 
(P.65a); one thousand dinara, 1.5.1946 (P.67a); ten dinara, 
1.5.1968, (P.82c).  Good fine - good extremely fine. (11)

$200

2865
Yugoslavia, five hundred dinara, 6 September 1935, 
E0356.402 (P.32).  Nicks at top left, otherwise very fine. 

$80

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

part

2866*
Zambia, Bank of Zambia, ten shillings, undated (1964) A/4 
517307, (P.1a); one pound, undated (1964) B/12 991086 
(P.2a).  Nearly fine; very fine. (2)

$100

 

part

2867*
World banknotes, Africa, Gambia, one dalasi (P.4d, e pair); 
five dalasi (P.5b); Kenya (P.24a; 25b); Nigeria (P.14d, 24a, 
17b, 18b).  Very fine - uncirculated. (11)

$100

2868
World banknotes, assorted issues, including Angola, 
Argentina, Belgium Congo, ten francs, 10.06.44 (P.14D); 
Bolivia, Congo Democratic Republic, one thousand francs, 
15.02.62 (P.2a); Kenya, Malaysia, one ringgit (P.19)(5); 
North Korea, 1947 (P.5b, 6b, 7b, 9, 10b, 11b); Romania 
(P.39a); Tanzania, Uganda.  Very good - uncirculated. (46)

$150

2869
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
and denominations, nations include, Argentina, Austria, 
Biafra, Burma, Congo Republic, Gabon, Gambia, Germany, 
German East Africa and Great Britain.  Good fine - extremely 
fine. (43)

$100

2870
World banknotes, a mixture of Asian and Pacific Island 
nations, various denominations.  Good - nearly uncirculated. 
(24)

$100

2871
World banknotes, including Australia (5, R.17, 34b, 78, 86, 
89), Papua New Guinea (2), Great Britain (1), China (5), 
Bulgaria (1), Hong Kong (3), Hungary (2), India (6), Lebanon 
(1), Mexico (2), New Caledonia (P.37), Nepal (1), Portugal 
(3), Thailand (4), Uzbekistan (2), Vietnam (Cambodia and 
Laos) (1).  Fair - very fine. (39)

$100
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2872
World banknotes, including Australia (R.34b, 71, 74, 76a, 
77, 81, 82, 83 (2), 84 (2), 86c pair, 202, 203, 213, 301 (2), 
302 (3), 303, 304, 411); USA 1977-81 (6), Germany (3), 
Indonesia, China (4), Fiji, all in red album.  Fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (46)

$250

2873
World banknotes, including Australia (R.30b; 50 (3)) 
decimal circulated twenty dollars (R.401 (5), 402, 404 (2)); 
ten dollars (R.301 (4), 302, 303 (5), 304 (4)); five dollars 
(R.203 (4), 204 (4)); two dollars (R.82 (2), 83 (8), 84, 86b); 
one dollar (R.71, 73 (2), 74 (9), 75, 77 (4), 78 (4)); Canada, 
one, two, five and ten dollars 1971-4; Great Britain, Jo Page 
one (2), five, ten and twenty pounds; New Zealand (8), 
USA (6) ($66 F.V.), Singapore (3), Fiji (4), Malaysia one 
ringget, all in red plastic album, pages affected.  Fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (110)

$600

2874
World banknotes, Austria, one thousand kronen, 2 Janner 
1902 (P.61); Egypt, Central Bank of Egypt, ten pounds, 
undated (1961-65) (P.41); France, Banque de France, one 
thousand francs, 28.5.1942 (P.102); India, Reserve Bank of 
India, George VI, five and ten rupees, undated (1943) (P.18b, 
19b); Poland, fifty zlotych, 1.8.1941 (P.102); Singapore, five 
dollars, undated (1976) A/53 528498 (P.10), ten dollars, 
undated (1979) A/50 767694 (P.11b), twenty dollars, 
undated (1979) A/75 777706 (P.12); South Africa, South 
African Reserve Bank, one pound, 3.10.53, B/154 619080 
(P.93D); ten rand, undated, C/371 438938 (P.113).  Very 
fine - uncirculated. (11)

$100

2875
World banknotes, a wide selection of assorted issues, 
including Austria, Bahamas, four shillings (P.9a, 10c); 
Bulgaria, one hundred levazlato (undated) (1916) (P.20b); 
Germany (P.45b, 469b); German East Africa (P.46a); Great 
Britain, ten shillings (P.373a, b, c); Guatemala (P.13a, P.S175, 
P.S179), Greece, Iceland (P.40a); India (10), five rupees (P.5b), 
ten rupees (P.19a); Japan, one thousand yen, 1963 (P.56b); 
Mexico, Netherlands Antilles, Sweden, one kronor, 1914 
(P.32a); Suriname; France, Domaines-nationaux, Assignats, 
1792-1795, ten sous - twenty five livres (7); together with 
Notes of Display, 24k gold banknote collection, in two 
folders, euro currency (4 notes) and Australia's paper 
currency (7 notes).  Good - uncirculated. (51)

$250

2876
World banknotes, a mixture of Central and South American 
nations, various denominations, c1890s - 1960s.  Good 
- good very fine. (11)

$60

2877
World banknotes, including China, IBC ten dollars Peking 
1st January 1910 (quarter folds); Bank of England Operation 
Bernhard counterfeit twenty pounds, 7 June 1937 (fair, sealed 
in PMG holder; Hong Kong dollar (1940), Chartered Bank 
ten dollars (1980s); HKSBC five, ten and one hundred dollars 
1975, 1992, 1982.  Fair - extremely fine. (7)

$200

2878
World banknotes, China People's Republic (19) (2), Macau, 
Hong Kong (8), all in one binder album.  Very good - good 
extremely fine. (30)

$100

2879
World banknotes, a mixture of mostly European nations, 
various denominations, c1965-1995.  Very fine - extremely 
fine. (14)

$60

2880
World banknotes, various European nations pre Euro period.  
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (14)

$50

2881
World banknotes, including Europe, South America (9), 
Egypt (4), Asia (4), Fiji (P.76a), Great Britain (P.359a, P.371a 
(fair)).  Fair - uncirculated. (55)

$200

2882
World banknotes, assorted issues including Eygpt, twenty 
five piastres, 18th May 1943 (P.10c); (19)85-2007 (P.57) 
(3); ten piastres, L1940, consecutive run of six plus one 
single note (P.189a) (7); Indonesia, twenty thousand rupia 
(1992) (P.132c) (3), (1995) (P.135a) (12); one thousand rupia 
(2016) (10); New Zealand, one dollar (P.169a,b); two dollars 
(P.164c) (2), (P.170b, c); five dollars (P.171b); ten dollars 
(P.166c); twenty dollars (P.173b); Yugoslavia, ten dinara 
12.VIII 1978 (P.82c) (12); fifty dinara, 4.XI 1981 (P.90b) 
(10).  Housed in a black ring binder, fair - uncirculated. 
(68)

$150

2883
World banknotes, France, five francs 1926 (5), 1927 (P.72d) 
(6, one folded crisp extremely fine), ten francs 1927 (P.73d) 
(2); Germany, 100 mark 1920 (P.69b); Norway, ten ore, 
1919 (P.8b).  Very good - extremely fine. (10)

$70

2884
World banknotes, French West Africa, fifty centimes 
(1944) (P.33a); Indonesia, Republic, five rupiah 1 January 
1947, red serials 414483 ZC (P.18); Korea, one yen (1945) 
(P.38a); Mexico, Bank of Zaragoza, training note 20 pesos, 
Monterrey, NL 15 Sep 1907.  Tiny tear bottom of third, 
otherwise good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

2885
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
and denominations, includes the following nations, Greece, 
India, Malayasia, Mauritius, Paraguay, Rhodesia, South 
Africa, Uraguay and West African States.  Good very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (43)

$100

2886
World banknotes, mostly Latin America, Argentina, Bolivia, 
Brazil and Guyana, mostly in runs, some in bank packs of 
100.  Extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 700)

$150
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2887
World banknotes, a mixture of South Asian and South East 
Asian nations, mostly lower denominations.  Very good 
- very fine. (29)

$50

2888
Military currency, various nations and denominations.  All 
circulated, fine - very fine. (13)

$50

2889
World banknotes, a selection from a variety of nations 
and denominations, c1914-1995.  Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (27)

$50

2890
World Banknotes, various nations and denominations, c1914 
- 1975.  Good - very fine. (30)

$80

2891
World banknotes, a selection of mostly circulated notes from 
a variety of nations.  Very good - extremely fine. (65)

$100

POSTAL ORDERS

part

2892*
Australia, Commonwealth, Postal Orders, last day of issue 
18 November 1977, Brookton, 10 cents, 15 cents, 20 cents, 
25 cents, 30 cents, 40 cents, 50 cents, 55 cents, 60 cents, 
65 cents, 70 cents, 75 cents, 80 cents, 85 cents, 90 cents, 1 
dollar, all with counterfoils, cds Brookton Western Australia 
18 Nov 1977.  Extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

$280

part

2893*
British Honduras, Postal Orders, crown agent watermarked 
paper, 25c (1c) KGVI unissued, 25c (1c) KGVI issued 
20/10/75 Belize City, 50c (1c) KGVI issued, all with 
counterfoils.  Extremely fine. (3)

$80

part

2894*
British Solomon Islands, Postal Orders, 1990 unissued 20c 
(4c), 40c (4c), 60c (4c), $2 (8c), $3 (11c), $4 (11c) all with 
counterfoils; 1989 issued $5 (50c), $20 ($1), $50 ($1), $100 
($1), all with counterfoils.  Uncirculated. (10)

$100

part

2895*
Fiji, Postal Notes, watermarked paper all with counterfoils, 
issued Philatelic Bureau Fiji 5c surcharge 24/11/88, Suva 
5c surcharge 14/2/86, Philatelic Bureau Fiji 10c and 5c 
surcharge 21/3/86, Suva 20c and 3c surcharge 3/11/98, 
Philatelic Bureau Fiji 25c and 2c 31/10/91, 30c and 3c 6/9/94, 
Suva 50c (3c) 26/8/99, 75c surcharge 90c unissued, Philatelic 
Bureau Suva $1 (3c) 31/10/91, $2 (6c).  Uncirculated. (10)

$100
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part

2896*
Great Britain, Postal Orders, overprint New Zealand, issued 
Shirley New Zealand 23/4/1968, Whangarei New Zealand 
10/4/1970, Dual currency 5/-/54 cents (4c); 10/- (5c) issued 
Lambton Quay 9/12/1969; �1 issued Wellington 13/10/1975; 
�2 issued Beckenham 22/9/1961, last three with counter foils.  
Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$80

part

2897*
Jamaica, Postal Orders, 10c, 20c, 30c, all issued Kingston 
11/7/91; 40c, 50c both 6c surcharge unissued; 80c (4c) issued 
Kingston 11/7/91; $1 (7c) Halfway Tree 7/11/90; $2 (5c) 
Halfway Tree 7/11/90; $4 (7c) Constant Spring 23/9/82; $6 
(9c) Halfway Tree 23/9/82; $8 (11c) Halfway Tree 7/12/90; 
$10 (11c) Halfway Tree 7/12/90; $20 (20c) Halfway Tree 
7/12/90; $50 Savanna 12/3/90; $100 Savanna 12/3/90; all 
with counterfoils.  Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (15)

$150

part

2898*
Malaysia, Postal Orders, 1999 issues, ringgit 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
10, 20, 40, 50, unissued all with counterfoils (9).  Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. 

$50

2899*
New Zealand, Postal Note, Type 7c-4, 1940, two shillings 
and sixpence (2d), issued Lower Hut 13/11/41.  Some light 
foxing, good fine and scarce. 

$80

2900*
New Zealand, Postal Note, Type 7c-6, three shillings and 
sixpence (3d), issued Bryndwr 13/12/4?.  Extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$100

2901*
New Zealand, Postal Note, type 7E 1945-61, two shillings 
(2d), issued New Market 4/7/1955.  Some foxing, 2mm tear 
left edge, 3mm tear right edge, fine. 

$50
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2902*
New Zealand, Postal Note, Type 7E-9, 1945-61, five shillings 
(3d), issued New Brighton 10/10/58.  With 10mm tear right 
edge, fine. 

$40

part

2903*
Papua New Guinea, Postal Orders, errors, paying office 
26/11/79, issued 10 toea (5t) Port Moresby 26/11/79; 
unissued 50 toea (10t); unissued 10 kina, forty surcharge; 
unissued 20 kina (40t).  The first extremely fine, others 
uncirculated. (4)

$120

part

2904*
South Africa, Postal Orders, issues 1990-2000, issued 2000 
5c (1c), 70c (5c), with counterfoils 1990-92 .01R, .02R, 
.05R, .10R, .20R, also 1980 20c (2c), some with scarce cds.  
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$50

part

2905*
Swaziland, Postal Orders, 10c, 20c, 30c, 40c, 50c, 60c, 70c, 
1E, 2E; 10c, 20c, 30c, 40c, 50c, E1, E20, all with counterfoils, 
mostly issued.  Extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

$30


